
DocuSign Envelope ID: 981BB2DF-88AF-48E9-BB49-87D798295BDD 

NAPA COUNTY AGREEMENT NO. 190292B 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AGREEMENT NO. 190292B is effective as of the 1st 

day of July, 2023, by and between NAPA COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of 
California hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY," and MEDMARK TREATMENT 

CENTERS-FAIRFIELD, INC., whose mailing address is 1145 Market Street, 10th Floor, San 
Francisco, CA 94103 hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR." COUNTY and 
CONTRACTOR may be referred to below collectively as "Parties" and individually as "Party." 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, on or April 23, 2019, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into Napa County 
Agreement No. l 90292B (hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement") for CONTRACTOR to 
provide methadone, buprenorphine, disulfiram and naloxone treatment services to specifically 
referred clients of COUNTY's Alcohol and Drug Services programs; and 

WHEREAS, on October 1, 2018, the Parties amended the Agreement in order to reimburse 
CONTRACTOR for services provided prior to the original effective date of April 23, 2019; 
increase the maximum amount for the term October 1, 2018 through June 30, 2020 for payment 
of those services with no change to the maximum amount of $94,900 for each subsequent 
automatic renewal; amend Specific Terms and Conditions 3.4.-Compliance with State ODS 
Waiver Requirements to add an additional requirement; revise the Compensation section 
(Exhibit B) to reflect the increase to the maximum amount and to update the invoicing 
requirements of CONTRACTOR for reimbursement of services; and 

WHEREAS, as of the effective date of this Agreement No. 2, the Parties wish to further amend 
the Agreement to replace Exhibit A with Exhibit A-1 (Scope of Work) and Addendum 1 to 
Exhibit B with Exhibit B-2 (Compensation) in order to update the Narcotic Treatment Program 
(NTP) Service rates and update invoice documentation requirements. 

TERMS 

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the adequacy and receipt of which are 
hereby acknowledged, the Parties amend the Agreement as follows: 

1. Exhibit A shall be replaced with "Exhibit A-1" attached hereto and incorporated by
reference herein, and all references in the Agreement to Exhibit A shall refer to "Exhibit A­
l" as of the effective date of this Amendment No. 2.

2. Addendum 1 to Exhibit B shall be replaced with "Exhibit B-2" attached hereto and
incorporated by reference herein, and all references in the Agreement to Addendum 1 to
Exhibit B shall refer to "Exhibit B-2" as of the effective date of this Amendment No. 2.




















